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NORTHWOOD 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AGENDA 

FEBRUARY 13, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 
Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 Big Sur Drive Wesley Chapel, FL  33544 &  

Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/94237096324   Meeting ID: 942 3709 6324  
 

District Board of Supervisors Chair       Mimieaux Kilpatrick 
Vice-Chair     Brian Quigly 

    Supervisor     Brian Munari 
    Supervisor     Barbara Cruz 
    Supervisor     Jennifer Inman 
 

District Manager   Inframark      Gene Roberts 
                 
Property Manager   Northwood On-Site Manager  Jen Lavelle  
 
District Attorney   Straley, Robin & Vericker   Vivek Babbar  
                                                           
District Engineer   Stantec, Inc.     Tonja Stewart 

 
All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room. 

 
The regular meeting will begin at 6:30 p.m.  
 
Agendas can be reviewed by contacting the Manager’s office at (813) 873-7300 at least seven days in advance of the scheduled 
meeting. Requests to place items on the agenda must be submitted in writing with an explanation to the District Manager at least 
fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the meeting.  
 
Public workshops sessions may be advertised and held to provide informational services. These sessions allow staff or consultants to 
discuss a policy or business matter in a more informal manner and allow for lengthy presentations prior to scheduling the item for 
approval. Typically, no motions or votes are made during these sessions. 

 
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to participate in this 
meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the meeting. If you are hearing or speech 
impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 7-1-1, who can aid you in contacting the District Office. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the meeting is advised 
that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim 
record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.  
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Northwood CDD  
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Northwood Community Development District will be held on 
Monday, February 13, 2023 at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 Big Sur Drive, Wesley 
Chapel, FL  33544 and via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/94237096324 ; Meeting ID: 942 3709 6324. Please let us know 
24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the meeting. Following is the agenda for the meeting: 

 
Call In Number: 1-866-906-9330     Access Code: 7979718# 

 
 

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
2. CALL TO ORDER 
3. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS  

A.   District Counsel 
B.   District Engineer 
C.   District Manager 

i.   Managers’ Report ................................................................................................................... Tab 01 
4. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A.  Infrastructure Update 
B.  Discussion on Flock Payment  
C.  Discussion on Tree Removal Proposals ............................................................................................ Tab 02  
D.  General Matters of the District  

5. CONSENT AGENDA 
A.   Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting January 16, 2023 ............................................... Tab 03 
B.   Consideration of Minutes of the Continued Meeting January 17, 2023 ........................................... Tab 04 
C.   Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures December 2022 ................................ Tab 05 
D.   Review of Financial Statements Month Ending December 31, 2022………………. ...................... Tab 06 

6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENT 
7.  AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Gene Roberts  
District Manager 
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Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager Northwood
CDD 2023

Northwood CDD
Manager Report

■ The pool resurface project is going well and on schedule.

■ There are six (6) resident rentals for the month of February and one (1)
non-resident rental.

■ Upcoming events:
February 12th: HOA Contest Winner Superbowl Party

February 17th 5PM-8PM: Food Truck Friday (The Pizza Creator)

6PM-9PM: Sip & Swap Boutique

■ Please see the Employee Task Sheets for the latest productivity report

■ Please review LMP Proposals for tree removal
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Date: Jo23 
Jen Lavelle, On-Ste Manager 
Northwood CDD Employee: heAT 

Northwood 27248 Big Sur Drive 
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 Of Pasco 

Employee Task Sheet 

Time In/Out Description/Summary of Work Performed Tools Used 
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Date s23 o Jen Lavelle, On-Site Manager 
Northwood CDD 

(Northwood 27248 Big Sur Drive Employee: Unday of Pasco 
Wesley Chapel, FL 33544 

Employee Task Sheet 

Time In /Out 
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NORTHWOOD CDD 
LANDSCAPE INSPECTION 
February 1, 2023 

 
ATTENDING: 
JEN LAVALLE – NORTHWOOD CDD   
ALEX FIGUEROA – LMP 
BILL CONRAD – LMP 
LUIS DIAZ – LMP 
PAUL WOODS – OLM, INC. 
 

 
CATEGORY I: MAINTENANCE CARRYOVER ITEMS 
 
 NONE 
  
CATEGORY II: MAINTENANCE ITEMS 
 
CLUBHOUSE 
 
1. Rejuvenate prune Oleander at the utility cabinet, maintaining sidewalk clearance across 

from the clubhouse. 
 
COMMONS 
 
2. Remove leaf buildup from Copperleaf planting.  Given the location I recommend stagger 

pruning freeze damaged stems from Copperleaf to promote a more compact and fuller 
shrub. 
 

3. Carlyle entrance: Hand prune Ixora to promote improved shrub form. 
 

4. Remove windblown debris, including from pone shores, during weekly service visits. 
 

5. Carlyle entrance at Breakers Drive: Remove Oak leaves matted in Asiatic Jasmine 
planting. 
 

6. Hand prune tallest canes in Variegated Ginger. 
 

7. Continue to monitor localized areas of turf discoloration, treating for active 
disease. 

 
ENTRANCE 
 
8. Treat Crinum Lilies with systemic fungicides. 

 
9. Strike the Poinsettia seasonal color planting bed. 

 
10. Northwood monument sign planter: I recommend removal of Dwarf Ixora.  Maintain 

Society Garlic in the bed. 
 

11. Complete pencil pruning Crape Myrtles. 
 

NEXT INSPECTION 
MARCH 1, 2023 AT 8:30 AM 

SCORE: 92% 
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12. Define soft lines with metal blade edgers only. 
 

13. Closely monitor irrigation scheduling, maintaining minimal water to 
promote improved turf disease conditions. 
 

CATEGORY III: IMPROVEMENTS – PRICING 
 
1. Along the boulevard across from the clubhouse: Provide a price to restore turf areas and 

irrigation damaged by the property owner. 
 
CATEGORY IV: NOTES TO OWNER 
 
 NONE 
 
CATEGORY V: NOTES TO CONTRACTOR 
  
 NONE 
 
 
cc: Jen Lavelle northwood.manager@outlook.com  

Gene Roberts gene.roberts@inframark.com 
Eric Davidson eric.davidson@inframark.com  
Scott Carlson scott.carlson@lmppro.com 
Alex Figueroa alex.figueroa@lmppro.com  
Bill Conrad bill.conrad@lmppro.com  
Mike Newsome Michael.Newsome@lmppro.com 
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                                                   NORTHWOOD CDD 
 

MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INSPECTION GRADESHEET 
 

A. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

TURF 5   

TURF FERTILITY 15   

TURF EDGING 5 -1 Blade edger only, remove 
overspray 

WEED CONTROL – TURF AREAS 10   

TURF INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10  Fungus Cont’d treatment 

PLANT FERTILITY 5   

WEED CONTROL – BED AREAS 10   

PLANT INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10   

PRUNING 10 -1 Sidewalk clearance, Ginger 
blocking philodendron  

CLEANLINESS 10 -5 Leaf debris, windfall, remove 
dead materials 

MULCHING 5   

WATER/IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT 15 -5 Excessive saturation 

CARRYOVERS 5   
 

B. SEASONAL COLOR/PERENNIAL 
MAINTENANCE VALUE DEDUCTION REASON FOR DEDUCTION 

VIGOR/APPEARANCE 10   

INSECT/DISEASE CONTROL 10   

DEADHEADING/PRUNING 10   

MAXIMUM VALUE 145   
 

 
Date 2-1-23  Score: 92  Performance Payment™ % 100  
 
Contractor Signature:            
 
Inspector Signature:            
 
Property Representative Signature:          
 
 

         975 Cobb Place Blvd., Suite 304, Kennesaw, GA  30144 Phone: 770.420.0900 Fax:  770.420.0904  www.olminc.com 
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Estimate
Date 1/20/2023

Estimate # 81186

Submitted To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

PO #

LMP REPRESENTATIVE

ETB

Work Order #

OWNER / AGENT

DATE

  PO Box 267
  Seffner, FL 33583
  O:  813-757-6500      
  F:   813-757-6501

TOTAL

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:  The above prices, scope of work and terms and conditions are hereby satisfactorily agreed upon.  LMP, Inc. has been authorized
to perform the work as outlined and payment will be made as outlined above.  The above pricing does not include any unforeseen modifications to the said irrigation
system that could not be reasonably accounted for prior to job start.  All plant material carries a one (1) year warranty provided LMP, Inc. is performing landscape
maintenance services to the area installed or enhanced at the time of installation.  If not, then there is no warranty on the plant material. LMP cannot warranty
against Acts of God, including cold weather events & natural disasters. Also, no warranty will be provided on any material that has been transplanted from another
part of the property.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
LMP reserves the right to withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 21 days of the date listed above.  Any alteration or deviation to scope of work involving
additional costs must be agreed upon in writing as a separate proposal or change order to this proposal. Periodic invoices may be submitted if job is substantial in
nature with final invoice being submitted at completion of project.   No finance charge will be imposed if the total of said work is paid in full within 30 days of invoice
date.  If not paid in full within 30 days, then customer is subject to finance charges on the balance of the work from the invoice date at a rate of 1.5% per month until
paid.  LMP shall have the right to stop work under this contract until all outstanding amounts including finance charges are paid in full.  Payments will be applied to
the oldest invoices.

DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

 Flush cut dead Sable Palm, Maple Tree and Live Oak 3 833.00 2,499.00

 All work includes, clean-up, removal, and disposal of
   debris generated during the course of work. 

$2,499.00
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Estimate
Date 1/3/2023

Estimate # 80879

Submitted To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

PO #

LMP REPRESENTATIVE

ETB

Work Order #

OWNER / AGENT

DATE

  PO Box 267
  Seffner, FL 33583
  O:  813-757-6500      
  F:   813-757-6501

TOTAL

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:  The above prices, scope of work and terms and conditions are hereby satisfactorily agreed upon.  LMP, Inc. has been authorized
to perform the work as outlined and payment will be made as outlined above.  The above pricing does not include any unforeseen modifications to the said irrigation
system that could not be reasonably accounted for prior to job start.  All plant material carries a one (1) year warranty provided LMP, Inc. is performing landscape
maintenance services to the area installed or enhanced at the time of installation.  If not, then there is no warranty on the plant material. LMP cannot warranty
against Acts of God, including cold weather events & natural disasters. Also, no warranty will be provided on any material that has been transplanted from another
part of the property.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
LMP reserves the right to withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 21 days of the date listed above.  Any alteration or deviation to scope of work involving
additional costs must be agreed upon in writing as a separate proposal or change order to this proposal. Periodic invoices may be submitted if job is substantial in
nature with final invoice being submitted at completion of project.   No finance charge will be imposed if the total of said work is paid in full within 30 days of invoice
date.  If not paid in full within 30 days, then customer is subject to finance charges on the balance of the work from the invoice date at a rate of 1.5% per month until
paid.  LMP shall have the right to stop work under this contract until all outstanding amounts including finance charges are paid in full.  Payments will be applied to
the oldest invoices.

DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

 Remove dead Washingtonian Palm on the east side of
Northwood Palms Blvd between Breakers and New

  Smyrna
 All work includes, clean-up, removal, and disposal of

    debris generated during the course of work. 

   Palm Removal w/ stump grind 1 612.50 612.50

$612.50
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Estimate
Date 1/3/2023

Estimate # 80880

Submitted To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

PO #

LMP REPRESENTATIVE

ETB

Work Order #

OWNER / AGENT

DATE

  PO Box 267
  Seffner, FL 33583
  O:  813-757-6500      
  F:   813-757-6501

TOTAL

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:  The above prices, scope of work and terms and conditions are hereby satisfactorily agreed upon.  LMP, Inc. has been authorized
to perform the work as outlined and payment will be made as outlined above.  The above pricing does not include any unforeseen modifications to the said irrigation
system that could not be reasonably accounted for prior to job start.  All plant material carries a one (1) year warranty provided LMP, Inc. is performing landscape
maintenance services to the area installed or enhanced at the time of installation.  If not, then there is no warranty on the plant material. LMP cannot warranty
against Acts of God, including cold weather events & natural disasters. Also, no warranty will be provided on any material that has been transplanted from another
part of the property.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
LMP reserves the right to withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 21 days of the date listed above.  Any alteration or deviation to scope of work involving
additional costs must be agreed upon in writing as a separate proposal or change order to this proposal. Periodic invoices may be submitted if job is substantial in
nature with final invoice being submitted at completion of project.   No finance charge will be imposed if the total of said work is paid in full within 30 days of invoice
date.  If not paid in full within 30 days, then customer is subject to finance charges on the balance of the work from the invoice date at a rate of 1.5% per month until
paid.  LMP shall have the right to stop work under this contract until all outstanding amounts including finance charges are paid in full.  Payments will be applied to
the oldest invoices.

DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

Remove leaning Washingtonian Palm on the east side
of Northwood Palms Blvd between Breakers and New

    Smyrna with option to straighten 

 All work includes, clean-up, removal, and disposal of
  debris generated during the course of work. 

   Palm Removal w/ stump grind 1 612.50 612.50
  Option to straighten leaning Palm 1 1,050.00 1,050.00

$1,662.50

16



Estimate
Date 1/23/2023

Estimate # 81221

Submitted To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

PO #

LMP REPRESENTATIVE

ETB

Work Order #

OWNER / AGENT

DATE

  PO Box 267
  Seffner, FL 33583
  O:  813-757-6500      
  F:   813-757-6501

TOTAL

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:  The above prices, scope of work and terms and conditions are hereby satisfactorily agreed upon.  LMP, Inc. has been authorized
to perform the work as outlined and payment will be made as outlined above.  The above pricing does not include any unforeseen modifications to the said irrigation
system that could not be reasonably accounted for prior to job start.  All plant material carries a one (1) year warranty provided LMP, Inc. is performing landscape
maintenance services to the area installed or enhanced at the time of installation.  If not, then there is no warranty on the plant material. LMP cannot warranty
against Acts of God, including cold weather events & natural disasters. Also, no warranty will be provided on any material that has been transplanted from another
part of the property.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
LMP reserves the right to withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 21 days of the date listed above.  Any alteration or deviation to scope of work involving
additional costs must be agreed upon in writing as a separate proposal or change order to this proposal. Periodic invoices may be submitted if job is substantial in
nature with final invoice being submitted at completion of project.   No finance charge will be imposed if the total of said work is paid in full within 30 days of invoice
date.  If not paid in full within 30 days, then customer is subject to finance charges on the balance of the work from the invoice date at a rate of 1.5% per month until
paid.  LMP shall have the right to stop work under this contract until all outstanding amounts including finance charges are paid in full.  Payments will be applied to
the oldest invoices.

DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL

Remove 1dead Washingtonian Palm on the west side of
Northwood Palms Blvd south of Breakers and 2
declining Washingtonian Palms between Coral Springs
and Breakers. One on the east side and one on the

     west side.  
 All work includes, clean-up, removal, and disposal of

   debris generated during the course of work. 

  Palm Removal w/ stump grind 3 612.50 1,837.50

$1,837.50
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NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

January 16, 2023 
 

Page | 1  
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 1 
 2 
The Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors for Northwood Community Development District 3 
was held on Monday, January 16, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 4 
Big Sur Dr., Wesley Chapel, Florida, 33544 and via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/94237096324 with 5 
Meeting ID 942 3709 6324.  6 
 7 

1. CALL TO ORDER 8 
 9 
Jen Lavelle called the Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the Northwood Community 10 
Development District to order on Monday, January 16, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 11 
 12 
2.  ADJOURNMENT/CONTINUATION 13 
 14 
Ms. Lavelle announced that the meeting will be continued to Tuesday, January 17, 2023, at 6:30 15 
P.M. at the at the Northwood Clubhouse located at 27248 Big Sur Dr., Wesley Chapel, Florida, 16 
33544 and via Zoom at https://zoom.us/j/94237096324 with Meeting ID 942 3709 6324. 17 
 18 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc. 19 
 20 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 21 
 22 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at 23 
the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, 24 
including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 25 

 26 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 27 
meeting held on ________________________. 28 
 29 
             30 
Signature      Signature 31 
 32 
             33 
Printed Name      Printed Name 34 
 35 
Title:       Title:     36 
□ Secretary      □ Chairman  37 
□ Assistant Secretary     □ Vice Chairman 38 
 39 
   40 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 41 
       42 
 43 
            44 
      Signature 45 
 46 
          47 

                Date 48 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 

DRAFT 
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NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting 

January 17, 2023 
 

Page | 1  
 

MINUTES OF THE CONTINUED REGULAR MEETING 1 
 2 
The Continued Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors for Northwood Community 3 
Development District was held on Tuesday, January 17, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. at the Northwood 4 
Clubhouse located at 27248 Big Sur Dr., Wesley Chapel, Florida, 33544 and via Zoom at 5 
https://zoom.us/j/94237096324 with Meeting ID 942 3709 6324.  6 
 7 
 8 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  9 
 10 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.  11 
 12 
2.  CALL TO ORDER 13 
 14 
Gene Roberts called the Continued Regular Meetings of the Board of Supervisors of the Northwood 15 
Community Development District to order on Tuesday, January 17, 2023, at 6:35 p.m. 16 
 17 
Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum at the onset of the meeting: 18 
Mimi Kilpatrick Chair    19 
Brian Quigley  Supervisor    20 
Brian Munari  Supervisor   21 
Jennifer Inman Supervisor    22 
    23 
Staff Members Present: 24 
Gene Roberts  District Manager, Inframark   25 
Jen Lavelle  Facility Manager 26 
 27 
There were approximately six (6) resident audience members present.  28 
 29 
3. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS 30 

A. District Counsel 31 
B. District Engineer 32 

 33 
There were no reports on behalf of the District Counsel and engineer currently. 34 
 35 

C. District Manager 36 
ii. Managers’ Report 37 

 38 
Ms. Lavelle went over her manager’s report with the Board 39 
 40 
4. BUSINESS ITEMS  41 
 42 

A. Discussion on Employee Task Sheet  43 
 44 
Ms. Lavelle explained she started doing the weekly employee task sheet so the supervisors would 45 
be aware of the task being completed. 46 

DRAFT 
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NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting 

January 17, 2023 
 

Page | 2  
 

B. Discussion on LMP Proposal  47 
 48 
Mr. Roberts recommended the proposal be table until staff can attempt to clean the existing drain. 49 
The Board agreed to table proposal. 50 
 51 

C. Discussion on OLM Inspection  52 
 53 
The inspection report was discussed briefly by the Board. LMP received a passing grade. 54 
 55 

D. Discussion on Solitude Inspection Report  56 
 57 
Supervisor Kilpatrick asked if a note can be added to future reports from Solitude that the pond 58 
aerators were inspected and if they are working properly. 59 
 60 

E. Discussion on Onsite Cellular Compensation 61 
 62 
Mr. Roberts explained that the previous facility manager received a $50 monthly phone allowance. This 63 
would enable the manager not to put her personal phone number on the website. 64 
 65 

MOTION TO: Approve the $50 additional compensation to Jen Lavelle 66 
monthly. 67 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 68 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Quigley 69 
DISCUSSION: None Further 70 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 71 
 4/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 72 

 73 
Mr. Roberts stated he has been in contact with Flock, the vendor for the license plate cameras and 74 
there is a misunderstanding on the pricing. The proposal was based on an annual payment not 75 
monthly payment. If the Board choses to pay monthly there is a 20% surcharge. Supervisor Inman 76 
asked staff to reach out to flock asking if we pay monthly the first year and the following pay the 77 
lump sum. Also, after the 24-month contract is over what would the cost be moving forward. 78 
 79 
 80 
5. CONSENT AGENDA 81 
 82 

A. Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting November 14, 2022  83 
 84 
Supervisor Inman stated on line 52 she had asked for a breakdown of clubhouse expenses which she 85 
still hasn’t received. Staff will provide. 86 
 87 
 88 
 89 
 90 

DRAFT 
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NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 Minutes of the Continued Regular Meeting 

January 17, 2023 
 

Page | 3  
 

 91 

MOTION TO: Approve Regular Meeting Minutes for November 14, 92 
2022. 93 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 94 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Inman 95 
DISCUSSION: None Further 96 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 97 
 3/1 – Motion Passed: Supervisor Quigley abstained stated 98 
he was not on the Board at that time. 99 

 100 
B. Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting December 12, 2022 101 

 102 
The Board reviewed the meeting minutes and made some corrections in the minutes as stated 103 
below: 104 
 105 

- Line 20 Brian Quigly (Quigley) is misspelled. 106 
- Line 54 Motion was made by JI 107 
- Line 54 Seconded by BM 108 
- Line 58 Motion did not fail unanimously. 109 
- Line 65 Motion did not pass unanimously. 110 

 111 

MOTION TO: Approve Regular Meeting Minutes for December 12, 112 
2022, with corrections. 113 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Quigley 114 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Kilpatrick 115 
DISCUSSION: None Further 116 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 117 
 4/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 118 

 119 
C. Consideration of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures November 2022  120 

 121 
The Board reviewed and Supervisor Inman requested that the GPS deposit for the pool repair be 122 
coded to Reserves. 123 
 124 

MOTION TO: Approve Operations and Maintenance Expenditures for 125 
November 2022. 126 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Inman 127 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Quigley 128 
DISCUSSION: None Further 129 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 130 
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 4/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 131 

The Board requested that the monthly bank card statements be added to the O&Ms. 132 
 133 

MOTION TO: Approve to add all bank card receipts to the monthly 134 
Operations and Maintenance Expenditures. 135 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Inman 136 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Munari 137 
DISCUSSION: None Further 138 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 139 
 3/1 – Motion Passed: Supervisor Kilpatrick opposed. 140 

 141 
C.  Review of Financial Statements Month Ending November 30, 2022 142 

 143 
The Board reviewed the financial statement and had some questions on the reserve and savings 144 
account. 145 
 146 
6.  SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 147 
 148 
Supervisor Quigley requested why not all the pages in the meeting books are numbered. 149 
He also stated his Northwood email is still not working. He asked that LMP keep the stones in the 150 
round-abouts cleaned out of the street. 151 
 152 
Supervisor Kilpatrick questioned the mosquito control on the tax bill, and rarely sees them spraying 153 
at Northwood. She requested the status of adding lighting at the new Northwood sign. Mr. Quigley 154 
recommended using solar. She commented on issues with the Holiday lighting this year and the 155 
status if the mulch has been completed. 156 
 157 
Supervisor Inman requested staff to check on an over-the-counter bank withdraw on the October 158 
financials. 159 
 160 
Supervisor Munari stated his Northwood email is different from the other supervisors spelling out 161 
the seat number versus using numerical. He also asked if staff could be issued Inframark emails 162 
versus Gmail. He stated the meeting minutes from 2021 and 2022 are not on the website. 163 
He commented on the Reserve study and recommended the clubhouse parking lot be resurfaced. 164 
Mr. Roberts answered that staff provided proposal last year, but the Board tabled. Mr. Roberts said 165 
the Budget discussions for capital improvements should begin in the next two months. 166 
 167 
Supervisor Munari stated he had a conversation with Commissioner Starkey, and she said the 168 
County will not take responsibility of repaving communities, but the expense will be up to the 169 
homeowners. Infrastructure Update. 170 
 171 
Supervisor Inman updated the Board on the status of choosing an architect/contractor for the 172 
monument and wall upgrades. She provided a list of three contractors and communities they have 173 
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done work in for the Supervisors to review their work. She said GPS has been trouble locating the 174 
tile for the pool repair but should begin shortly. 175 
7.  AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 176 
 177 
A resident expressed if the Board is not satisfied with the quality of the license plate cameras, are 178 
we locked into the contract. 179 
 180 
A resident questioned the status of the backyards draining under the wall along NWPB. 181 
 182 
A resident stated is it possible to receive a refund from Decorative Elves due to the issues this year? 183 
Should the Board investigate installing a Solar Farm to power the streetlights for savings. 184 
 185 
Mrs. McGee questioned if they could place a plaque along NWPB by a fence in memory of their 186 
deceased dog. Supervisor Kilpatrick will discuss with her. 187 
 188 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 189 
 190 

MOTION TO: Adjourn.  191 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Kilpatrick 192 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Inman 193 
DISCUSSION: None Further 194 
RESULT:  Called to Vote:  Motion PASSED 195 
 4/0 – Motion Passed: Unanimously 196 

 197 
 198 
 199 
 200 
 201 
 202 
 203 
 204 
 205 
 206 
 207 
 208 
 209 
 210 
 211 
 212 
 213 
 214 
 215 
 216 
 217 
 218 
 219 
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 220 
 221 
 222 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc. 223 
 224 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 225 
 226 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 227 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the 228 
proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 229 

 230 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 231 
noticed meeting held on ________________________. 232 
 233 
             234 
Signature      Signature 235 
 236 
             237 
Printed Name      Printed Name 238 
 239 
Title:       Title:     240 
□ Secretary      □ Chairman  241 
□ Assistant Secretary     □ Vice Chairman 242 
 243 
  244 
 245 
   246 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 247 
       248 
 249 
            250 
      Signature 251 
 252 
          253 

                Date 254 

 255 
 256 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 
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December 2022 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

ADT SECURITY SERVICES 17463626 122222 $341.98 SERVICE 01/01/23 - 04/09/23

INFRAMARK LLC 86229 $5,479.27 DISTRICT INVOICE NOV 2022

INFRAMARK LLC 87569 $4,976.60 $10,455.87 DISTRICT INVOICE DEC 2022

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172589 $5,975.26 JANUARY 2023 MONTHLY LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

OLM, INC. 40560 $390.00 INSPECTION - LANDSCAPE 12/07/22

SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC PSI-36459 $1,509.76 LAKE MAINT. DEC 2022

SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 8865 $850.00 POOL SERVICES DEC 2022

WASTE CONNECTIONS 1310760W426 $108.10 JANUARY SERVICE

WASTE CONNECTIONS 6510653W425 $11,005.50 $11,113.60 JANUARY 2023 SERVICE

Monthly Contract Subtotal $30,636.47

Variable Contract

BARBARA CRUZ BC 121222 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 12/12/22

BRIAN QUIGLEY BQ 121222 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 12/12/22

JENNIFER INMAN JI 121222 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 12/12/22

MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK MK 121222 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 12/12/22

PASCO SHERIFFS OFFICE I-1-0 7 2022-07875 $2,380.00 PATROL SERVICES

Variable Contract Subtotal $3,180.00

Utilities

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 24085-121322 $279.21 BILL PRD 12/13-1/12/23

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 8139946341 120422 $89.99 $369.20 SERVICES 12/04/22-01/03/22

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17689638 $21.00 SERVICE 11/08/22 - 12/08/22

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17692512 $44.38 SERVICE 11/08/22 - 12/08/22

PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 17692609 $191.35 $256.73 SERVICE 11/08/22 - 12/08/22

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 211014561545 122022 $35.19 SERVICE 11/15/22 - 12/14/22

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 221008584130 122022 $28.08 SERVICE 11/15/22 - 12/14/22

TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 311000000001 120622 $5,338.71 $5,401.98 GROUP BILLING

Utilities Subtotal $6,027.91

Regular Services

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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December 2022 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

NORTHWOOD CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172189 $383.64 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - CONTROL VALVE

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172190 $236.83 IRRIGATION REPAIRS - 11/29/22

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172191 $2,938.50 $3,558.97 WINTER ANNUALS

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 22418 $363.64 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Regular Services Subtotal $3,922.61

Additional Services

DECORATING ELVES, INC. I231822984 $10,113.35 HOLIDAY DECOR

HIMES ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC. 23230 $134.74 IRR OUTLET

KATHERINE RODRIGUEZ VILLEGAS PPM-1150 $292.00 HOLIDAY EVENT 12/17/22

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 172336 $319.27 IRR REPAIRS

Additional Services Subtotal $10,859.36

TOTAL $54,626.35 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Northwood CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 700
Tampa FL 33607-2380
United States

Services provided for the Month of: November 2022

INVOICE# DATE
#86229 11/30/2022

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2286 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
12/30/2022

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management Services - District Management 1 Ea 4,791.67  4,791.67

Mailings - FY2023 Budget Notice Mailing 1 Ea 504.25  504.25

Website Maintenance - Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 100.00  100.00

Copies - B/W Copies- September 379 Ea 0.15  56.85

Postage - Postage- September 30 Ea 0.85  25.50

Copies - Color Copies- September 2 Ea 0.50  1.00

Subtotal 5,479.27

Subtotal $5,479.27

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5,479.27
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Northwood CDD
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 700
Tampa FL 33607-2380
United States

Services provided for the Month of: December 2022

INVOICE# DATE
#87569 12/21/2022

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2286 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
1/20/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUPP AMOUNT

District Management Services - District Management 1 Ea 4,791.67  4,791.67

Website Maintenance - Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 100.00  100.00

Copies - B/W Copies- September 416 Ea 0.15  62.40

Postage - Postage- September 1 Ea 17.53  17.53

Copies - Color Copies- September 10 Ea 0.50  5.00

Subtotal 4,976.60

Subtotal $4,976.60

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,976.60

29



Invoice
Date

1/1/2023

Invoice #

172589

Bill To:

Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Property Information

Corporate Office
PO Box 267
Seffner, FL 33583

Services for the month January 2023

Terms

Net 30

Due Date

1/31/2023

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

813-757-6500
813-757-6501

Questions regarding this invoice?  Please e-mail
arpayments@lmppro.com or call 813-757-6500 and
ask for Accounts Receivable.

Description Qty Rate Amount
MONTHLY MAINTENANCE - BASE PAY 1 4,507.50 4,507.50
MONTHLY MAINTENANCE - PERFORMANCE
PAY

1 1,408.60 1,408.60

Fuel surcharge for January-12/15/22 Avg Price
$3.02/gal

1 59.16 59.16

$5,975.26

$5,975.26

$0.00
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OLM, Inc.
PO Box 440725
Kennesaw, GA  30160
770 420-0900
mlimbaugh@olminc.com
www.olminc.com

BILL TO
NORTHWOOD CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

INVOICE 40560

DATE 12/13/2022    TERMS Net 30

DUE DATE 01/12/2023

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

12/07/2022 Inspection monthly landscape inspection conducted at Northwood CDD 
by Paul Woods

390.00

Please include invoice number on all payments.  
Checks should be mail to PO Box 440725, Kennesaw, GA  
30160

TOTAL DUE $390.00
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 1,509.76 1,509.76
December Billing 
12/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 
Northwood Cdd-Lake-ALL 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 1,509.76

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 1,509.76

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

1,509.76

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

 

 

 
 

PSI-36459

 
12/8/2022

 
01710880

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

Net 30
1/7/2023
12/8/2022
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle
Meritus Corporation
Northwood CDD

 

Fax #: (888) 358-0088
Phone #: (888) 480-5253
Little Rock, AR  72202
Suite H
1320 Brookwood Drive
Solitude Lake Management, LLC

12/8/2022

Please Remit Payment to:
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Invoice
Date

12/3/2022

Invoice #

8865

Bill To

Northwood CDD
27248 Big Sur Dr
Wesley Chapel, FL.
33544

Suncoast Pool Service

P.O. Box 224
Elfers, FL 34680

P.O. No.

Dec 2022

Terms

Net 30

Project

Thank you for your business.

Phone #

(727) 271-1395

Total

DescriptionQuantity Rate Amount

Swimming Pool Service including chemical balance, debris removal from surface and
bottom of swimming pool, vacuuming, tile cleaning and skimming.

Operational checks of pumps, filter system, chemical feeders, flow meters and vacuum
gauges. Chemicals Included.

1 850.00 850.00

$850.00
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Final Invoice for Northwood CDD

  INCLUDE WITH PAYMENT INV#
I-10/7/2022-07875

  INVOICE CREATED#
10/7/2022 12:48:00 PM

  PRINTED DATE#
Thursday, December 1, 2022

 
 
 
Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: Secondary Employment Office Administrator        Northwood CDD

Address: 8700 Citizen Drive   Attn: Teresa Farlow
2005 Pan AM Circle Drive, Suite 120

City/State/Zip: New Port Richey, FL 34654 Tampa, Florida 33607
 

Preliminary Invoice Totals Details
Preliminary Invoice Totals Details Amount($)

Invoice Employee Total:  $2,380.00 
Invoice Equipment Total:  $0.00 

Invoice Total:  $2,380.00 
 

Payments Received as of this Date If REFUND, the Payment Date reflects date refund initiated.
Check Number Payment Date Payment Amount($)

NO Payments Received as of this Date

     
      Final Invoice Total Based on Actual Services Rendered:      

Final Invoice totals for: Amount($)
Employee Total:  $1,840.00 

Equipment Total:  $0.00 
Invoice Total:  $1,840.00 

   
        Services Rendered Detail, when NC exists in the employee hours,

that employee has NOT CLOSED their assignment; once closed may result in Invoice Adjustment later.
An Employee Name showing as | Placeholder - Unfilled, Block Shift - A | indicates assignment went unfilled.

 Service
Date  Employee  Job Name    Start

Time  Hrs Wrkd  Billed
Rate EMP Fees

11/5/2022 PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN - 6104Northwood CDD 21:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/8/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 03:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/13/2022 CLAUDIO, CRYSTAL - 6248 Northwood CDD 23:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/14/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 03:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/18/2022 PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN - 6104Northwood CDD 22:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/19/2022 PAREJA-RODRIGUEZ, KEVIN - 6104Northwood CDD 21:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/23/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 02:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/24/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 02:00 4$55.00 $220.00
11/27/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 02:00 4$45.00 $180.00
11/29/2022 ROBERTS, LARRY - 5830 Northwood CDD 03:00 4$45.00 $180.00

Invoice Employee Total: $1,840.00 
Equipment Total:  $0.00 

Invoice Total: $1,840.00 
  

Questions regarding Invoice charges please contact:
                              Contact:     Pasco Sheriff's Office
                              Telephone: 727-844-7795
                              Email:          PascoCountySheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us

Questions regarding Payment please contact:
                              Contact:     Pasco Sheriff's Office
                              Telephone: 727-844-7795
                              Email:          PascoCountySheriffsOfficeFiscal@ServiceRequests.us
 
 

Make Checks Payable TO:
Pasco Sheriff's Office INV. #:I-10/7/2022-07875

(Please include Inv.# in check comment)
Thursday, December 1, 2022

36

#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
#
PascoCountySheriffsOffice@ServiceRequests.us
PascoCountySheriffsOfficeFiscal@ServiceRequests.us


Invoice Total: $1,840.00
Invoice For: Northwood CDD
Payment Terms: Due on Receipt

 
 
MAIL Checks TO:
Pasco Sheriff's Office
ATTN: EXTRA-DUTY PROGRAM
Address: 8700 Citizen Drive
City/State/Zip: New Port Richey, FL 34654
    Amount of Payment:                          
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�TECO. 
,. TAMPA ELECTRIC 

AN EMERA COMPANY 

NORTHWOOD COD 
2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-2529 

Your Account Summary 
Previous Amount Due $8,454.04 

Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement -$7,813.64 

Miscellaneous Credits -$3, 143.88 

Credit balance after payments and credits -$2,503.48 

Current Month's Charges $7,842.19 

Total Amount Due $5,338.71 
DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on 12/20/22 

Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge and an additional deposit. 

ACCOUNT INVOICE 

tampaelectric.com I f W <p 8• ii in

Statement Date: 12/06/22 
Account: 311 000000001 

Current month's charges: $7,842.19 

Total amount due: $5,338.71 

Payment Due By: 12/20/22 

✓ � MW k,t Ufn�fi
✓ �MwofMWau:ol/J'tt��

✓ CW out iw£e, OVl fa,¥tro/

✓ �\¥-tera,t-t;uo�

More options for you. 

Visit tecoaccount.com to view and pay your bill, manage your information

and more, 24/7 from any device. 

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment. Make checks payable to TECO. 

�TECO. 
,. TAMPA ELECTRIC 

AN EMERA COMPANY 

NORTHWOOD COD 
2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 300 
TAMPA, FL 33607-2529 

WAYS TO PAY YOUR BILL 

• � •
rv

l8\
mail phone on line pay agent 

See reverse side for more information 

Account: 311000000001 

Current month's charges: $7,842.19 

Total amount due: $5,338.71 

Payment Due By: 12/20/22 

Amount Enclosed $ _______ _ 
700125002811 DO NOT PAY, YOUR ACCOUNT WILL BE DRAFTED 

ON 12/20/22 

MAIL PAYMENT TO 
TECO 
P.O. BOX 31318 
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318 

700125002811 DO NOT PAY, YOUR ACCOUNT WILL BE DRAFTED ON 12/20/22 
Page 1 of 23 
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Invoice
Date

12/6/2022

Invoice #

172191

Bill To:
Northwood CDD
c/o Meritus
2005 Pan Am Cir.
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Property Information

Corporate Office
PO Box 267
Seffner, FL 33583

Estimate #

80402

PO / PA #

96774

Terms

Net 30

Due Date

1/5/2023

Work Order #

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

813-757-6500
813-757-6501

Questions regarding this invoice?  Please
e-mail arpayments@lmppro.com or call
813-757-6500 and ask for Accounts
Receivable.

Description Qty Rate Amount
     Install Winter Annuals Rotation 

Annuals 1,306 2.25 2,938.50

$2,938.50

$2,938.50

$0.00
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December 05, 2022
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22418

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through November 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Northwood Community Development District

c/o MERITUS DISTRICTS

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General Matters

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

11/9/2022 LB RESEARCH ELECTION RESULTS; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE AND MEMOS TO B. QUIGLEY AND
TO B. MUNARI, NEWLY ELECTED BOARD MEMBERS RE
FLORIDA’S SUNSHINE LAWS, PUBLIC RECORDS AND
CODE OF ETHICS.

1.0 $160.00

11/11/2022 VKB REVIEW AGENDA PACKAGE; TELECONFERENCE WITH
G. ROBERTS RE: UPCOMING BOARD MEETING.

0.4 $114.00

11/15/2022 VKB REVIEW AND REPLY TO EMAIL FROM G. ROBERTS RE:
CONCERNS WITH SOCIAL MEDIA POSTS.

0.3 $85.50

Total Professional Services 1.7 $359.50

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

11/14/2022 Postage $3.84

11/15/2022 Photocopies $0.30

Total Disbursements $4.14
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December 05, 2022
Client: 001026
Matter: 000001

22418Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$142.50

$359.50

($142.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $4.14
Total Current Charges $363.64

PAY THIS AMOUNT $363.64
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Outdoor Lighting by Decorating Elves Inc.

13670 Roosevelt Blvd

Suite B

Clearwater , FL 33762

(727) 474-2628

FL Lic# ES12000805 , CLVLT# 1162

www.decoratingelves.com

Billing/Service Address

Northwood CDD

Gene Roberts

27248 Big Sur Drive

Wesley Chapel, FL 33544

(813) 440-7096

Invoice # I231822984

Date December 06, 2022

Balance Due $10,113.35

I N V O I C E

Item Description Quantity

Unit

Price Amount

Holiday

Lighting

Christmas Lighting and Holiday Decor 1 0.00 $0.00

HLS - Jay

Renewal

Christmas Lighting & Holiday Décor -

Renewal Description on separate sheet

Project:222126 Total $15,559.00

1 10113.35 $10,113.35

Deposit

Due

Deposit Due Prior to Commencement -

$5,445.65 Received

Balance Due Upon Completion of Installation

-$10,113.35

1 0.00 $0.00
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http://www.decoratingelves.com/


Subtotal $10,113.35

Tax $0.00

Total $10,113.35

Amount Paid $0.00

Balance Due $10,113.35

T E R M S

Due upon receipt. Finance charges may accrue.
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Invoice
Date

12/20/2022

Invoice

23230

Bill To

Northwood Community CDD
Meritus Associations
2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 120
Tampa, FL  33607

Ship To

Himes Electrical Service, Inc.

P. O. Box 516
Lutz, Florida 33548

Work Order

11996

Purchase Order Terms

Net 30

Due Date

1/19/2023

Rep

JKH

Thank you for your business.

Phone #

813-909-1927

Fax #

813-909-9776

Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Quantity Description Rate Amount

1 Service Call 12/19 45.00 45.00
1 Electrician 85.00 85.00
1 Materials - carflex male adapter 4.74 4.74

Removed outlet from irrigation circuit.

All work is complete.

$134.74

$134.74

$0.00
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Date 12/16/2022

Invoice # PPM-1150

Quantity Description Unit price Amount Discount applied

1 Event coordinator/decorator 292.00$                      292.00$          

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

Subtotal 292.00$             

Minimum Deposit   

Additional discount 0%

Balance due 292.00$       

Bill To:

Northwood of Pasco - CDD

Holiday event 12/17/22For

Katherine Rodriguez Villegas

Phone: (863) 582-1582

Invoice

papermajikdesignevents@gmail.com

If you have any questions concerning this invoice, contact 

me.

Thank you for supporting my small business!

Wesley Chapel, Florida 

Payment Options:
Venmo: @Kat-Rodriguez-35
CashApp: $KatRdz
Zelle: 863-582-1582

**PLEASE READ**
Payment of this invoice constitutes a binding contract and is subject to a non-refundable deposit 

should goods or services not be purchased or cancelled. 

Cancellation policy: Within 72 hours - 100% refund - Within 72-96 hours - 50% refund - Over 96 hours - no refund.

Expedited Service: Payment in full is required via electornic funds only. 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 859,291              -                         859,291               

Investments:

SBA Account 264,869              -                         264,869               

Deposits - Electric 1,900                  -                         1,900                   

Fixed Assets

Buildings -                         341,662              341,662               

Improvements Other Than Buildings (IOTB) -                         7,679,714           7,679,714            

Equipment and Furniture -                         59,796                59,796                 

Construction Work In Process -                         100,984              100,984               

Bond Issuance Cost -                         204,770              204,770               

TOTAL ASSETS 1,126,060$         8,386,926$         9,512,986$          

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 24,546$              -$                       24,546$               

Refundable Deposits 50                       -                         50                        

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,596                -                         24,596                 

FUND BALANCES

Unassigned: 1,101,464           8,386,926           9,488,390            

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 1,101,464           8,386,926           9,488,390            

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 1,126,060$         8,386,926$         9,512,986$          

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)

86



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Room Rentals 6,000$              5,283$                (717)$                88.05%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 690,272            612,654              (77,618)             88.76%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       1,715                  1,715                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 696,272            619,652              (76,620)             89.00%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 13,000              2,800                  10,200              21.54%

District Counsel 5,000                734                     4,266                14.68%

District Engineer 3,000                832                     2,168                27.73%

District Manager 57,500              14,375                43,125              25.00%

Auditing Services 7,400                -                          7,400                0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500                1,100                  400                   73.33%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 3,000                777                     2,223                25.90%

Public Officials Insurance 2,982                4,678                  (1,696)               156.87%

Legal Advertising 1,000                316                     684                   31.60%

Misc-Taxes -                       820                     (820)                  0.00%

Bank Fees 100                   -                          100                   0.00%

Website Administration 1,200                300                     900                   25.00%

Office Supplies 100                   -                          100                   0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 350                   175                     175                   50.00%

Total Administration 96,132              26,907                69,225              27.99%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 60,000              19,511                40,489              32.52%

Total Electric Utility Services 60,000              19,511                40,489              32.52%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 120,000            31,163                88,837              25.97%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 120,000            31,163                88,837              25.97%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500                887                     2,613                25.34%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500                887                     2,613                25.34%

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)

Other Physical Environment

Field Services 75,000              12,553                62,447              16.74%

Contracts-Landscape Consultant 4,680                780                     3,900                16.67%

Contracts - Landscape 75,000              28,432                46,568              37.91%

Onsite Staff -                       9,544                  (9,544)               0.00%

Insurance - General Liability 3,552                3,843                  (291)                  108.19%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 7,921                8,391                  (470)                  105.93%

Insurance - Crime 272                   292                     (20)                    107.35%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000              -                          15,000              0.00%

R&M-Lake 16,000              6,064                  9,936                37.90%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance -                       4,694                  (4,694)               0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 10,000              2,939                  7,061                29.39%

Maintenance & Repairs 2,000                -                          2,000                0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,500                1,074                  1,426                42.96%

Total Other Physical Environment 211,925            78,606                133,319            37.09%

Road and Street Facilities

Pavement/Signage/Wall Repairs 15,000              2,101                  12,899              14.01%

Holiday Decoration 10,000              11,005                (1,005)               110.05%

Total Road and Street Facilities 25,000              13,106                11,894              52.42%

Parks and Recreation

Security Patrol Services 15,000              2,380                  12,620              15.87%

Telephone/Fax/Internet Services 2,500                1,079                  1,421                43.16%

R&M-Clubhouse 3,500                5,513                  (2,013)               157.51%

R&M-Pools 15,000              2,550                  12,450              17.00%

Pool Furniture repair & replacement 4,000                -                          4,000                0.00%

Recreation / Park Facility Maintenance 1,000                350                     650                   35.00%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 5,000                2,391                  2,609                47.82%

Special Events 2,000                1,432                  568                   71.60%

Op Supplies - Clubhouse 1,000                -                          1,000                0.00%

Total Parks and Recreation 49,000              15,695                33,305              32.03%

Other Fees and Charges

Community Enhancement Projects 17,970              -                          17,970              0.00%

Total Other Fees and Charges 17,970              -                          17,970              0.00%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)

Contingency

Miscellaneous Expenses 22,745              3,140                  19,605              13.81%

Total Contingency 22,745              3,140                  19,605              13.81%

Reserves

Reserve - Undesignated 90,000              23,114                66,886              25.68%

Total Reserves 90,000              23,114                66,886              25.68%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 696,272            212,129              484,143            30.47%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       407,523              407,523            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 693,941              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,101,464$         
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending December 31, 2022

General Fixed Assets Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 8,386,926           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 8,386,926$         
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

11/16/2022 Payment 6187 OLM, INC. 390.00 390.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6188 ANGEL MEDINA 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6189 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6190 DON HARRISON ENTERPRISES 3,682.50 3,682.50 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6191 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 268.05 268.05 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6192 GPS POOLS 23,113.56 23,113.56 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6193 HIMES ELECTRICAL SERVICE, INC. 350.00 350.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6194 JENNIFER INMAN 200.00 200.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6195 KATHERINE RODRIGUEZ VILLEGAS 600.00 600.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6196 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 10,175.00 10,175.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6197 MIKE FASANO, TAX COLLECTOR 820.13 820.13 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6199 PASCO COUNTY UTILITIES SERVICE 252.44 252.44 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6200 STANTEC CONSULTING 832.00 832.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6202 TIMES PUBLISHING COM 163.00 163.00 0.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6203 TRULY NOLEN OF AMERICA INC 172.00 172.00 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6204 ADT SECURITY SERVICES 179.50 179.50 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6205 INFRAMARK LLC 5,479.27 5,479.27 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6206 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY 1,165.41 1,165.41 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6207 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 5,945.68 5,945.68 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6208 PASCO SHERIFF'S OFFICE 2,380.00 2,380.00 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6209 TAMPA ELECTRIC COM 66.04 66.04 0.00

12/7/2022 Payment 6210 WASTE CONNECTIONS 9,980.65 9,980.65 0.00

12/15/2022 Payment 6211 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 363.64 363.64 0.00

12/15/2022 Payment 6212 SUNCOAST POOL SERVICE 850.00 850.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6214 BRIAN QUIGLEY 200.00 200.00 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6217 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 9,534.23 9,534.23 0.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6220 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC 1,509.76 1,509.76 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000046 Special Events 1,432.31 1,432.31 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000047 Amazon Misc Expense 551.04 551.04 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000048 Sams Club Misc Expense 485.64 485.64 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000049 Square Misc Expense 578.70 578.70 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000050 Recuring Pmts 47.98 47.98 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000051 Misc Expenses 383.03 383.03 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000052 Teco 5,338.71 5,338.71 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000053 Payroll 12-02-22* 12-16-22* 12-30-22 9,544.07 9,544.07 0.00

G/L Balance 859,291.39

Bank Account No. 8325

Statement No. 12-22

Statement Date 12/31/2022

Statement Balance 887,177.02G/L Balance (LCY) 859,291.39

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 859,291.39

Subtotal 859,291.39

Outstanding Deposits 200.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 887,377.02

Outstanding Checks 28,085.63

Ending Balance 859,291.39

Differences 0.00

TRUIST-GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation

NORTHWOOD CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

12/20/2022  JE000057 Home Depot Pmt-ck#1627### 184.61 184.61 0.00

Total Checks 97,618.95 97,618.95 0.00

Deposits

12/30/2022  JE000054 Square Deposits G/L 
Accoun

1,315.41 1,315.41 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000055 Counter Deposits G/L 
Accoun

200.00 200.00 0.00

12/30/2022  JE000056 Pasco Tax/Debt Service 12-22 G/L 
Accoun

477,509.35 477,509.35 0.00

Total Deposits 479,024.76 479,024.76 0.00

Outstanding Checks

9/30/2022  JE000004 chk#5697### Sport Surfaces 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00

9/30/2022  JE000005 chk#5709### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000006 chk#5837### Mimieaux Kilpatrick 200.00 0.00 200.00

9/30/2022  JE000007 CD357 Sales Tax Payment - June 35.98 0.00 35.98

9/30/2022  JE000008 311000000001 070622 Tampa Electric ACH 8,529.12 0.00 8,529.12

9/30/2022  JE000009 chk#6121### OLM, Inc. 390.00 0.00 390.00

10/20/2022 Payment 6165 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

11/30/2022 Payment 6198 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6213 BARBARA CRUZ 200.00 0.00 200.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6215 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 89.99 0.00 89.99

12/21/2022 Payment 6216 JENNIFER INMAN 200.00 0.00 200.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6218 MIMIEAUX KILPATRICK 200.00 0.00 200.00

12/21/2022 Payment 6219 OLM, INC. 390.00 0.00 390.00

12/27/2022 Payment DD102 Payment of Invoice 000161 5,338.71 0.00 5,338.71

12/28/2022 Payment 6221 DECORATING ELVES, INC. 10,113.35 0.00 10,113.35

12/28/2022 Payment 6222 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS 279.21 0.00 279.21

12/28/2022 Payment 6223 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 319.27 0.00 319.27

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 28,085.63 28,085.63

Outstanding Deposits

12/15/2022  JE000025 Deposit ck#138369##### G/L 
Accoun

200.00 0.00 200.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 200.00 200.00

Bank Reconciliation

NORTHWOOD CDD
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999-99-99-99 51371 28 C 001 30 S 66 002

NORTHWOOD COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIST
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 120
TAMPA FL 3 3 6 0 7

Contact usYour account statement
(844) 4TRUIST orFor 12/30/2022 Truist.com (844) 487-8478

PUBLIC FUND ANALYZED CHECKING 0615006008325

Account summary

Your previous balance as of 11/30/2022 $505,771.21
Checks - 79,257.47
Other withdrawals, debits and service charges - 18,361.48
Deposits, credits and interest + 479,024.76
Your new balance as of 12/30/2022 = $887,177.02

Checks
DATE CHECK # AMOUNT($) DATE CHECK # AMO UNT($) DATE CHECK # AMO UNT($)

12/21 1627 184.61 12/05 6196 10,175.00 12/12 6207 5,945.68
12/08 6187 390.00 12/08 6197 820.13 12/16 6208 2,380.00*
12/05 6188 200.00 12/06 6199 252.44 12/14 6209 66.04*
12/06 6189 200.00 12/06 6200 832.00 12/13 6210 9,980.65
12/08 6190 3,682.50 12/06 6202 163.00 12/20 6211 363.64*
12/08 6191 268.05 12/06 6203 172.00 12/19 6212 850.00
12/08 6192 23,113.56 12/19 6204 179.50 12/27 6214 200.00*
12/13 6193 350.00 12/27 6205 5,479.27 12/27 6217 9,534.23*
12/08 6194 200.00 12/16 6206 1,165.41 12/27 6220 1,509.76*
12/07 6195 600.00

* indicates a skip in sequential check numbers above this item Total checks = $79,257.47

Other withdrawals, debits and service charges
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

12/01 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT ECHELON FIT 11-30 WWW.ECHELONFI TN 1941 34.99
12/02 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*EW34P 12-02 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 70.02
12/02 ACH CORP DEBIT PAYROLL DECISION HR USA Northwood Community De CUSTOMER ID 5623 3,290.54
12/05 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*MO9W6 12-02 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 21.00
12/05 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*WN3Y7 12-03 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 8.99
12/06 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*BN2NQ 12-06 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 48.99
12/06 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT CANVA* I03625-1916 12-05 HTTPSCANVA.CO DE 1941 12.99
12/06 221206P2 Square Inc L21428083936 289.35
12/07 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE SAMSCLUB.COM 12-05 888-746-7726 AR 1941 279.24
12/07 DEBIT CARD RECURRING PYMT GOOGLE *YouTube Mu 12-06 g.co/helppay# CA 1941 17.03
12/09 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE RACETRAC2390 0002 12-07 WESLEY CHAPEL FL 1941 7.31
12/09 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*MS5DN 12-08 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 125.47
12/12 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*WI9O9 12-10 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 100.68
12/12 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*T07OC 12-09 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 27.99

continued

0112441
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PUBLIC FUND ANALYZED CHECKING 0615006008325 (continued)
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

12/14 221214P2 Square Inc L21428805417 289.35
12/15 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE MACDILL CL6 12-14 TAMPA FL 1941 72.78
12/16 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE TARGET.COM * 12-15 800-591-3869 MN 1941 39.46
12/16 ACH CORP DEBIT PAYROLL DECISION HR USA Northwood Community De CUSTOMER ID 5623 3,103.16
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE SAMSCLUB.COM 12-15 888-746-7726 AR 1941 121.50
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE STATION HOUSE BBQ 12-16 LUTZ FL 1941 1,432.31
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE SAMSCLUB.COM 12-17 888-746-7726 AR 1941 84.90
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMZN Mktp US*KF55G 12-18 Amzn.com/bill WA 1941 111.26
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE DOLLARTREE 12-16 LUTZ FL 1941 30.85
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE BOUNCE HOUSE GALS 12-16 813-3222424 FL 1941 197.25
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE TARGET.COM * 12-17 800-591-3869 MN 1941 5.98
12/19 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE RACETRAC2390 0002 12-17 WESLEY CHAPEL FL 1941 12.37
12/23 DEBIT CARD PURCHASE AMAZON.COM*WY9H863 12-22 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 1941 36.64
12/27 UTILITYBIL TECO/PEOPLE GAS 0001 NORTHWOOD CDD 5,338.71
12/30 ACH CORP DEBIT PAYROLL DECISION HR USA Northwood Community De CUSTOMER ID 5623 3,150.37

Total other withdrawals, debits and service charges = $18,361.48

Deposits, credits and interest
DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT($)

12/02 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 376,743.48
12/05 221205P2 Square Inc 5583 Meritus Corp 192.85
12/07 221207P2 Square Inc 4727 Meritus Corp 212.00
12/08 221208P2 Square Inc 6262 Meritus Corp 144.60
12/09 221209P2 Square Inc 4002 Meritus Corp 289.35
12/09 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 84,442.50
12/12 221212P2 Square Inc 2848 Meritus Corp 9.50
12/19 221219P2 Square Inc 8707 Meritus Corp 23.97
12/20 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 1,167.01
12/20 TAX ACC PASCOTAX NORTHWOOD CDD CUSTOMER ID 000000000024406 15,156.36
12/22 221222P2 Square Inc 8251 Meritus Corp 144.60
12/27 221227P2 Square Inc 0334 Meritus Corp 192.85
12/27 DEPOSIT 200.00
12/29 221229P2 Square Inc 4178 Meritus Corp 33.47
12/30 221230P2 Square Inc 6602 Meritus Corp 72.22

Total deposits, credits and interest = $479,024.76
x

Changes are being made effective February 3, 2023 to the Commercial Bank Services Agreement (“CBSA”) that governs your account,
including revisions to the paragraph titled “Duty to Review Account Statement” and the addition of provisions pertaining to the use of
Night Deposit Services which will supersede and replace any prior agreement with Truist pertaining to such services. Continued use of
your account after the effective date constitutes your acceptance of the changes. The most current version of the CBSA can be obtained
at any Truist branch or online at www.truist.com. All future transactions on your account will be governed by the amended CBSA. If you
have any questions about this change, contact your local Truist branch, your relationship manager, or call 844-4TRUIST
(844-487-8478).
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Questions, comments or errors?
have stopped someone from making electronic transfers without your permission ifFor general questions/comments or to report errors about your statement or
you had told us, you could lose as much as $500. Also, if your periodic statementaccount, please call us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478) 24 hours a day, 7 days
shows transfers you did not make, tell us at once. If you do not tell us within sixty (60)a week. Truist Contact Center teammates are available to assist you from 8am  
days after the statement was mailed to you, you may not get back any money you lost8pm EST Monday-Friday and 8am   5pm EST on Saturday. You may also contact
after sixty (60) days if we can prove we could have stopped someone from taking theyour local Truist branch. To locate a Truist branch in your area, please visit
money if you had told us in time.Truist.com.

Important information about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line AccountElectronic fund transfers (For Consumer Accounts Only. Commercial Accounts
Once advances are made from your Truist Ready Now Credit Line Account, anrefer to the Commercial Bank Services Agreement.)
INTEREST CHARGE will automatically be imposed on the account's outstandingServices such as Bill Payments and Zelle® are subject to the terms and conditions
“Average daily balance.” The is calculated by applying the “DailyINTEREST CHARGEgoverning those services, which may not provide an error resolution process in all
periodic rate” to the ‘Average daily balance” of your account (including currentcases. Please refer to the terms and conditions for those services.
transactions) and multiplying this figure by the number of days in the billing cycle. To
get the “Average daily balance,” we take the beginning account balance each day, addIn case of errors or questions about your electronic fund transfers, if you think your
any new advances or debits, and subtract any payments or credits and the last unpaidstatement or receipt is wrong or if you need more information about a transfer on
INTEREST CHARGE. This gives us the daily balance. Then we add all of the dailythe statement or receipt, IMMEDIATELY call 1-844-487-8478 or write to:
balances for the billing cycle and divide the total by the number of days in the billingFraud Management
cycle. This gives us the ‘Average daily balance.”P.O. Box 1014

Charlotte, NC 28201
Billing Rights SummaryTell us as soon as you can, if you think your statement or receipt is wrong, or if you
In case of errors or questions about your Truist Ready Now Credit Line statementneed more information about a transfer listed on the statement or receipt. We
If you think your statement is incorrect, or if you need more information about a Truistmust hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent the FIRST statement
Ready Now Credit Line transaction on your statement, please call 1-844-4TRUIST oron which the problem or error appeared.
visit your local Truist branch. To dispute a payment, please write to us on a separate• Tell us your name and deposit account number (if any)
sheet of paper at the following address:• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure of, and explain as clearly as you can

Card and Direct to Consumer Lendingwhy you believe it is an error or why you need more information
PO Box 200• Tell us the dollar amount of the suspected error
Wilson NC 27894-0200If you tell us orally, we may require that you also send us your complaint or

We must hear from you no later than sixty (60) days after we sent you the FIRSTquestion in writing within ten (10) business days. We will tell you the results of our
statement on which the error or problem appeared. You may telephone us, but doinginvestigation within ten (10) business days after we hear from you, and we will
so will not preserve your rights. In your letter, please provide the followingcorrect any error promptly. If we need more time, however, we may take up to
information:forty-five (45) days to investigate your complaint or questions for ATM
• Your name and account numbertransactions made within the United States and up to ninety (90) days for new
• Describe the error or transfer you are unsure about, and explain in detail why youaccounts, foreign initiated transactions and point-of-sale transactions. If we decide

believe this is an error or why you need more informationto do this, we will re-credit your account within ten (10) business days for the
• The dollar amount of the suspected erroramount you think is in error, minus a maximum of $50. If we ask you to put your
During our investigation process, you are not responsible for paying any amount incomplaint in writing, and we do not receive it within ten (10) business days, we may
question; you are, however, obligated to pay the items on your statement that are notnot re-credit your account and you will not have use of the money during the time
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot report you as delinquentit takes us to complete our investigation.
or take any action to collect the amount in question.

Tell us AT ONCE if you believe your access device has been lost or stolen, or
Mail-in depositssomeone may have electronically transferred money from your account without
If you wish to mail a deposit, please send a deposit ticket and check to your local Truistyour permission, or someone has used information from a check to conduct an
branch. Visit Truist.com to locate the Truist branch closest to you. Please do not sendunauthorized electronic fund transfer. If you tell us within two (2) business days
cash.after you learn of the loss or theft of your access device or the unauthorized

transaction, you can lose no more than $50 if someone makes electronic transfers
Change of addresswithout your permission.
If you need to change your address, please visit your local Truist branch or call Truist
Contact Center at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478).If you do NOT tell us within two (2) business days after you learn of the loss or theft

of your access device or the unauthorized transaction, and we can prove we could

How to Reconcile Your Account Outstanding Checks and Other Debits (Section A)

Date/Check # Amount Date/Check # Amount
1. List the new balance of your account from your latest statement here:

2. Record any outstanding debits (checks, check card purchases, ATM
withdrawals, electronic transactions, etc.) in section A. Record the
transaction date, the check number or type of debit and the debit amount.
Add up all of the debits, and enter the sum here:

3. Subtract the amount in Line 2 above from the amount in Line 1 above and
enter the total here:

4. Record any outstanding credits in section B. Record the transaction date,
credit type and the credit amount. Add up all of the credits and enter the
sum here: Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits (Section B)

Date/Type Amount Date/Type Amount5. Add the amount in Line 4 to the amount in Line 3 to find your balance. Enter
the sum here. This amount should match the balance in your register.

For more information, please contact your local Truist branch, visit Truist.com or contact us at 1-844-4TRUIST (1-844-487-8478). MEMBER FDIC
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